

No. 08-108

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

IGNACIO CARLOS FLORES-FIGUEROA

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE MARYLAND CRIME VICTIMS'
RESOURCE CENTER, INC., THE IDENTITY
THEFT ACTION COUNCIL OF NEBRASKA, THE
IDENTITY THEFT RESOURCE CENTER, TEXAS
LEGAL SERVICES CENTER, THE NATIONAL
CRIME VICTIM LAW INSTITUTE, AND THE
NATIONAL CENTER FOR VICTIMS OF CRIME AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STEPHEN V. MASTERSON

Counsel of Record

DONALD R. ERLANDSON

HOWREY LLP

550 S. Hope Street

Los Angeles, CA 90071

(213) 892-1800

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE STATUTE IS NOT AMBIGUOUS:
 IT DOES NOT REQUIRE THAT A
 VIOLATOR KNOW THAT THE FALSE
 IDENTITY HE IS USING BELONGS TO
 ANOTHER PERSON. 5

 II. EVEN IF THE TEXT OF THE STATUTE
 WERE AMBIGUOUS, ANY SUCH
 AMBIGUITY WOULD BE CLARIFIED
 BY LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND
 CONGRESSIONAL INTENT. 10

 A. The Accompanying Restitutionary
 Statute Reflects Congressional
 Understanding That There Is No
 Requirement That An Offender
 Under Section 1028A(a) Knows He Is
 Harming Another Person. 11

 B. Petitioner’s Reading of
 Section 1028A(a)(1) Would Undermine
 Congressional Intent to Assist Victims
 Via Section 3663(b)(6). 12

1. The Congressional Record with Respect to 1028A(a) Is Replete with References to the Harms Suffered by Victims Whose Identities Have Been Misappropriated.	13
2. The Harms Referenced in the Congressional Record for Section 1028A(a) Were Targeted by the Restitutionary Provision at Section 3663(b)(6).	15
3. Petitioner’s Reading of Section 1028A(a)(1) Would Lead to the Arbitrary (and Absurd) Result that the Restitutionary Rights of Victims Will Be Contingent on Whether the Offender Happened to Know that the False Identity Belonged to Another Person.	16
C. Further, It Also Cannot Be Ignored that the Congressional Record Specifically References the Very Conduct in which Petitioner Was Engaged.	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (U.S. 1985)	10
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (U.S. 1999)	5
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (U.S. 1991)	10
<i>United States v. Godin</i> , 534 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2008)	19
<i>United States v. Hohri</i> , 482 U.S. 64 (U.S. 1987)	10
<i>United States v. Hurtado</i> , 508 F.3d 603 (11th Cir. 2007), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2903 (2008)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 471 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Gonzalez</i> , 520 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2008), <i>petition for</i> <i>cert. pending</i> , No. 08-5316 (filed July 15, 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Montejo</i> , 442 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 879 (2006)	8

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1028A	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(a)	5, 11
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(a)(1)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(c)	6
18 U.S.C. § 1028(a)(7)	16
18 U.S.C. § 3663(b)(6)	passim

Other Authorities

149 Cong. Rec. S12739, S12746 (Oct. 16, 2003)	4
150 Cong. Rec. H4808, H4809 (June 23, 2004)	14
150 Cong. Rec. H4808, H4810 (June 23, 2004)	14, 18
H.R. Rep. 108-528, *4 (2004), U.S.C.C.A.N. 779, 780	18
Russ Krebs, <i>Victim works to fix mess</i> , Fremont Tribune, January 24 – 25, 2009, http://www.fremonttribune.com/articles/ 2009/01/24/news/local/ doc497a96debaef725151811.txt	4
